where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the company's accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated. As explained
in note 10(b) below, IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information in accordance with the transitional
provisions. A retrospective adjustment is made in opening retained earnings on 1 Janaury 2018. The reclassifications and the
adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Statement of financial position (extract) (R'000)

31 December
2017

as originally
presented

IFRS 9
adjustment 1 January 2018

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Deferred tax asset 21 152 (76) 21 076

  3 536 943 (76) 3 536 867

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1 241 963 272 1 242 235

  3 693 123 272 3 693 395

Total assets 7 230 066 196 7 230 262

EQUITY
Retained earnings 2 696 590 196 2 696 786

Total equity 4 648 677 196 4 648 873

LIABILITIES

Total liabilities 2 581 389 – 2 581 389

Total equity and liabilities 7 230 066 196 7 230 262

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (extract)
– six months to June 2017 (R'000)

As previously
presented

IFRS 15
adjustment

Restated
June 2017

Revenue from contracts with customers 5 095 326 1 324 5 096 650
Cost of sales of goods (4 561 208) 28 638 (4 532 570)
Cost of providing services – (29 962) (29 962)

Gross profit 534 118 – 534 118

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (extract)
– 12 months to December 2017 (R'000)

Audited results
as previously

presented
IFRS 15

adjustment
Restated

December 2017

Revenue from contracts with customers 10 159 698 2 597 10 162 295
Cost of sales of goods (9 115 128) 53 834 (9 061 294)
Cost of providing services – (56 431) (56 431)

Gross profit 1 044 570 – 1 044 570

 HULAMIN LIMITED UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 | 51

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to
the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in note 10(c) below. In accordance

[…]

The group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 which resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the transition
provisions in IFRS 15, the group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial
year. The adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers requires the group to identify individual performance
obligations. The group has determined that for certain export sales terms the group has two performance obligations, the sale of
goods and the provision of transportation services. The group does not charge a margin on transportation services and therefore
no impact on previously reported earnings before interest and tax is noted. In summary, the following adjustments were made to
the amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (extract)
– Six months to 30 June 2017 (R'000)

IAS 18
reported value

Reclassi-
fication

adjustment

Cut-off
adjustments for

transport still
in progress

IFRS 15
carrying

amount as at
30 June 2017

Revenue from contracts with customers 5 095 326 – 1 324 5 096 650
Cost of sales of goods (4 561 208) 28 638 – (4 532 570)
Cost of providing services – (28 638) (1 324) (29 962)

Gross profit 534 118 – – 534 118

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (extract)
– 12 months to 31 December 2017 (R'000)

IAS 18
reported value

Reclassi-
fication

adjustment

Cut-off
adjustments for

transport still
in progress

IFRS 15
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017

Revenue from contracts with customers 10 159 698 – 2 597 10 162 295
Cost of sales of goods (9 115 128) 53 834 – (9 061 294)
Cost of providing services – (53 834) (2 597) (56 431)

Gross profit 1 044 570 – – 1 044 570

10.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

54 | HULAMIN LIMITED UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

(e) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Accounting policies

(i) Sale of goods

Revenue from contracts with customers of the group comprises revenue from the sale of fabricated and semi-fabricated
aluminium products.

Sales are recognised when control of the products has transferred to the buyer. The delivery of products and the transfer of risks
are determined by the terms of sale, and specifically by the International Chamber of Commerce Terms of Trade, where applicable.